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METHODOLOGY

METHODOLOGY

Web survey using computer-assisted Web interviewing (CAWI) technology.

0
From January 29t to January 30, 2020

288 1,501 Canadians, 18 years of age or older, randomly recruited from LEQ’s online panel.

‘ Using data from the 2016 Census, results were weighted according to age, gender, mother tongue and region in
order to ensure a representative sample of the population.

A No margin of error can be associated with a non-probability sample (Web panel in this case). However for
comparative purposes, a probability sample of 1,501 respondents would have a margin of error of £2.53%, 19 times
out of 20.

The research results presented here are in full compliance with the CRIC Public Opinion Research Standards and
Disclosure Requirements.
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Notes on Reading this Report

The numbers presented have been rounded up. However, the numbers before rounding were used to calculate the
sums presented and might therefore not correspond to the manual addition of these numbers.

In this report, data in bold red characters indicate a significantly lower proportion than that of other respondents.
Conversely, data in bold green characters indicate a significantly higher proportion that that of other respondents.

A more detailed methodology is presented in the appendix.

If you have questions about the data presented in this report, please contact Christian Bourque, Associate and
Executive Vice-Present at the following e-mail address: cbourque@leger360.com



mailto:cbourque@leger360.com

FEDERAL VOTING INTENTIONS Leser

Q1A/Q1B. If FEDERAL elections were held today, for which political party would you be most likely to vote? Would it be for...?
In the event a respondent had no opinion, the following prompting question was asked: Even if you have not yet made up your mind, for which

of the following political parties would you be most likely to vote? Would it be for the ...
Base: All respondents, except for the Bloc Québécois, Quebecers only (n=526)

TOTAL TOTAL
Eligible Decided ATL Qc MB/SK BC 55+
voters voters

WEEASEREY 1501 | 1306 | 93 | 302 | 494 | 84 | 156 | 177 | 644 | 662 | 349 | 430 | 527 |
RS 1501 | 1300 | 82 ] 4ss | 424 f 116 ] 79 | 144 | 678 | 622 | 365 | 445 | 490

.. Liberal Party of Canada 30% 37% 32% 40% 24% 24% 33% i 35% 34% i 31% 38% 33% +3
... Conservative Party of Canada 27% 24% 18% 30% 52% 51% 35% i 35% 29% i 24% 29% 38% -

.. New Democratic Party of Canada 16% 26% 11% 21% 18% 20% 20% : 16% 21% : 28% 19% 12% -

.. Bloc Québécois 6% - 32% - - - - 7% 7% 4% 6% 10% -1
... Green Party of Canada 6% 11% 5% 8% 4% 2% 10% i 6% 7% :11% 5% 5% -1
... another party 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% | 1% 2% | 1% 2% 1% -1
| would not vote 3% _ - - - - - - 4 - S - -

| would cancel my vote 2% _ - - - - - - - - - - -

| don’t know 6% _ - - - - - - - - - - -

Refusal » el - - - - - -



Leser
TRENDS IN VOTING INTENTIONS IN CANADA

60%
Election
50% 2019
1
|
|
40% I
I Liberal
30% I @
|
|
|
20%
|
|
|
10% | ’
-~
Vil green
|
0% i
Elec. | Elec Feb. | May | Oct. | Dec. |Marc| May | Nov. | Feb. [Marc| April | June | July | Aug. | Aug. |Sept.|Sept.|Sept.| Oct. | Oct. | Oct. Elec Nov. | Jan. | Jan. | Feb.
2011' 2015', 9, |20, | 28 | 2, |h1o,| 16, | 26, | 20, (h20,| 28, | 13, | 25, | 21, | 31, [ 11, | 18, | 25, | 2, | 9, | 20, 2015; 28, | 7, |22, 1
2016|2017 | 2018 2018 (2018|2018 2018 (2019|2019 2019|2019 (2019 | 2019|2019 | 2019|2019 2019 (2019|2019 | 2019 2019 (2020|2020 | 2020
@ |PC 18.91|39.47| 49% | 46% | 42% | 40% | 38% | 39% | 39% | 34% | 31% | 27% | 29% | 33% | 33% | 34% | 34% | 34% | 34% | 34% | 31% | 33% (33.1%| 32% | 34% | 31% | 34%
@ CPC 39.62|31.89( 27% | 25% | 30% | 34% | 38% | 36% | 33% | 36% | 37% | 40% | 38% | 36% | 33% | 33% | 35% | 33% | 33% | 34% | 31% | 33% 34.4%| 30% | 31% | 32% | 32%
NDP (30.63(19.71| 15% | 16% | 15% | 13% | 14% | 15% | 14% | 12% | 14% | 12% | 13% | 11% | 11% | 12% | 11% | 12% | 13% | 14% | 18% | 18% (15.9% 19% | 18% | 19% | 19%
e BQ 6.04%4.66% 3% | 5% | 4% | 4% | 5% | 2% | 4% | 5% | 4% | 5% | 4% | 4% | 4% | 5% [ 5% | 5% | 5% | 5% | 7% | 8% |7.7%| 7% | 7% | 8% | 7%
e GPC  3.91%(3.45% 5% | 6% | 7% | 8% | 3% | 6% | 5% | 8% |10% | 11% | 11% | 12% | 13% | 12% | 11% | 11% | 11% | 11% | 11% | 6% |6.5%| 7% | 8% | 8% | 7%
Others |0.89%0.82% 1% | 2% | 1% | 2% | 2% | 2% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 0% | 0% | 0% [0.8%| 1% | 2% | 2% | 1%
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BEST LEADER FOR THE CPC

Q2. Which of the following public figures would make the best leader for the Conservative Party of Canada?
Base: All respondents (n=1,501)

Michelle Rempel Garner . 4%
Erin O'Toole . 3%

Marilyn Gladu . 3%

Richard Décarie I 2%

Don't know / Refusal 60%

—Born in Canada—

TOTAL | TOTAL
ac | am | o fwe/s| s | oc | male |remale 1038 |a5sa| 53¢ | ves | o
1 9

i 1501 [ 975 [ 526
Peter MacKay 30% 19% 39% 31% 20% 27% 33% : 36% 20% i 18% 25% 37% . 29%  23%
Michelle Rempel Garner 5% 2% 0% 4% 12% 8% 2% | 4% 4% i 4% 4% 4% i 3% 6%
Erin O'Toole 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 3% 2% | 5% 1% i 2% 4% 3% | 3% 2%
Marilyn Gladu 3% 3% 0% 3% 5% 1% 4% | 3% 3% 4% 2% 2% | 2% 3%

1% 5% 2% 2% 1% 0% 1% : 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% | 2% 3%

Richard Décarie i i :
57% 70% 56% 57% 59% 61% 57% | 50% 70% | 69% 63% 52% 60% 62%

Don’t know / Refusal



BEST LEADER FOR THE CPC
— ACCORDING TO VOTING INTENTIONS

Q2. Which of the following public figures would make the best leader for the Conservative Party of Canada?
Base: All respondents

Leser

ow | we | w | we | e
e 1500 [ 440 | 402 [ 218 | 9 |

Peter MacKay - 34% 42% 18% 18%

Michelle Rempel Garner 3% 6% 4% 3%

Erin O'Toole - 4% 4% 2% 1%

Marilyn Gladu - 2% 2% 5% 4%

Richard Décarie 3% 1% 2% 1%

Don’t know / Refusal - 54% 45% 70% 68%
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KNOWLEDGE OF FRENCH AND ENGLISH

Q3. Can you easily keep a conversation going with someone in Q4. Can you easily keep a conversation going with someone in
French? i English?
Base: All respondents (n=1,501) Base: All respondents (n=1,501)

ONK / Refusy, No

\"

Yes

No

Yes



KNOWLEDGE OF FRENCH AND ENGLISH
- DETAILED RESULTS

Leser

Q3. Can you easily keep a conversation going with someonein French?

Base: All respondents
—Born in Canada—

TOTAL | TOTAL

il 1501 | 975 | 526 | 94 ] 496 | 134

Yes 17% 95% 33% 18% 10% 13% 11% : 36% 34% i33% 36% 35%: 38% 24%
No 82% 5% 67% 81% 88% 87% 86% i 63% 65% :65% 63% 64% i 62% 75%
Refusal 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%

Q4. Can you easily keep a conversation going with someone in English?
Base: All respondents

—Born in Canada—

cinada | npe | ¢ [ am | on fwers an | ac | wele Jromaefspsafsssa) 5o | v | w0
A 1,501 526 | 94 ] 496 | 134

Yes 90% 98% 66% 99% 99% 96% 99% 95% i 91% 90% :91% 92% 89% i 89% 95%

No 9% 2% 34% 1% 1% 4% 1% 4% 9% 10% : 8% 8% 11%: 11% 4%

Refusal 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% i 0% 1%



KNOWLEDGE OF FRENCH AND ENGLISH
- ACCORDING TO VOTING INTENTIONS

Q3. Can you easily keep a conversation going with someonein French?
Base: All respondents

402

Yes 26% 29% 31%
No 74% 71% 69%
Refusal 0% 1% 0%

Q4. Can you easily keep a conversation going with someone in English?
Base: All respondents

Yes 93% 95% 97% 94%
" ™ s s o
Refusal 0% 0% 0% 0%



BILINGUALISM OF THE NEXT CONSERVATIVE LEADER

Leger

Q5. Should the next Conservative leader be bilingual, i.e., be able to express him/herself in English and French, or he or she doesn't have to

be bilingual?
Base: All respondents (n=1,501)

Bilingual
Doesn't have to be bilingual

Refusal

Rrefusal

—Born in Canada—

A e K I e e e e e S Y
- | 134 | 87 ] 164 | 761 | 740 ] 431 [ 533|537 | 1235] 261 |

55% 87% 57% 56% 52% 50% 5% 63% 61% 61% 58% 66% 63% 58%

43% 9% 40% 41% 47% 50% 42% 35%  35% 36% 39% 31% 34% 39%

%%%%%0%%2%%5%%%5%%



BILINGUALISM OF THE NEXT CONSERVATIVE LEADER Leser

- ACCORDING TO VOTING INTENTIONS

Q5. Should the next Conservative leader be bilingual, i.e., be able to express him/herself in English and French, or he or she doesn't have to
be bilingual?
Base: All respondents

Bilingual
Doesn't have to be bilingual

Refusal




VOTING INTENTIONS ACCORDING TO CPC LEADER’S Leser

BILINGUALISM

Q6. If FEDERAL elections were held and the leader of the Conservative Party of Canada was not bilingual, which party would you belikely to

vote for? Would it be for...?
Base: All respondents (n=1,501)

...the Liberal Party of Canada [N 30%
...the Conservative Party of Canada [N 19%
..the New Democratic Party of Canada |GGG 16%
...the Bloc Québécois [HIIG 7%
...the Green Party of Canada | 6%
..anotherparty [l 2%
I would not vote |l 3%

| would cancel my vote 1%
Don't know 14%
Refusal 2%

—Born in Canada—

TOTAL | TOTAL
T o o | on oo s | | e [t |1 |
| 496 |

B 1501 | 975 | 526 | 94 | | 164 | 761 [ 740 | 431 [ 533 | 537 ]| 1,235 | 261
.the Liberal Party of Canada 31% 27% 30% 36% 20% 17% 31% i 32% 28% :28% 30% 32%: 29% 35%
.the Conservative Party of Canada 23% 7% 21% 18% 37% 34% 22% : 24% 15% i 13% 19% 24%: 19% 20%
.the New Democratic Party of Canada 18% 10% 25% 17% 18% 21% 17% : 14% 19% i25% 15% 11%: 17% 13%
.the Bloc Québécois - 29% - - - - - P 7% 6% 4% 6% 9% i 8% 1%
.the Green Party of Canada 7% 4% 8% 8% 6% 3% 7% i 5% 7% 9% 4% 5% i 7% 3%
.another party 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 5% 2% i 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% i 2% 3%
I would not vote 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 2% 5% i 3% 3% 4% 5% 2% i 3% 5%
I would cancel my vote 1% 3% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% i 1% 1% | 2% 1% 0% i 1% 0%
Don’t know 14% 13% 11% 14% 14% 17% 14% i 11% 16% :11% 16% 14%: 13% 16%
Refusal 1% 3% 0% 2% 1% 0% 2% i 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% : 1% 3%
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VOTING INTENTIONS ACCORDING TO CPC LEADER’S

BILINGUALISM - ACCORDING TO VOTING INTENTIONS

Q6. If FEDERAL elections were held and the leader of the Conservative Party of Canada was not bilingual, which party would you belikely to
vote for? Would it be for...?

Base: All respondents

TOTAL

449

..the Liberal Party of Canada 30% 89% 10% 1% 2%

e 1,501

..the Conservative Party of Canada 19% 2% 65% 2% 4%
..the New Democratic Party of Canada 16% 1% 4% 91% 2%
...the Bloc Québécois 7% 0% 2% 0% 0%
..the Green Party of Canada 6% 1% 2% 0% 88%

...another party 2% 0% 2% 1% 0%

w

| would not vote % 2% 1% 1% 0%
| would cancel my vote 1% 0% 1% 0% 0%
Don’t know 14% 6% 12% 3% 4%

Refusal 2% 0% 0% 0% 0%



POSITIONS WHERE IT SHOULD BE MANDATORY TO BE Leser
BILINGUAL

Q7. In your opinion, should it be mandatory for the people in the following positions to be bilingual?
Base: All respondents (n=1,501)
% YES PRESENTED

The Prime Minister of Canada [ 69%
A judge on the Supreme Court of Canada [ 65%
Senior federal government officials || NG 60%
Judges N 45%
The Premier of a Canadian province [ NN 4%
police officers || NG 36%
Doctors [N 23%
Canada Post employees | NG 25%

—Born in Canada—

RSN " | | | o ] o | oc | we [t | 0| %0

8 1501 | 975 | 526 | 94 | 496 | 134 | 87 [ 164 | 761 [ 740 | 431533 | 537 ] 1235] 261 |

The Prime Minister of Canada 69% 63% 92% 61% 66% 55% 57% 61% 69% 70% 77% 65% 68% 70% 66%
A judge on the Supreme Court of Canada 65% 57% 93% 59% 58% 50% 54% 55% 63% 67% 73% 61% 63% 65% 66%
Senior federal government officials 60% 52% 84% 52% 54% 42% 53% 51% 58% 61% 62% 55% 62%% 60% 59%
Judges 45% 33% 83% 46% 34% 22% 32% 31% 43% 46% 50% 44% 42%2 44% 47%
The Premier of a Canadian province PP 35% 72% 39% 43% 23% 22% 28% i 38% 50% |53% 45% 37% ) 44% 42%
Police officers I’ 23% 77% 35% 22% 17% 25% 22% 35% 37% 43% 35% 32% 36% 35%
Doctors 28% 16% 68% 20% 18% 8% 13% 13% 26% 30% 36% 28% 23%% 28% 26%
Canada Post employees 25% 15% 58% 16% 17% 13% 11% 14% 23% 26% 27% 24% 24% 25% 23%




POSITIONS WHERE IT SHOULD BE MANDATORY TO BE Leser
BILINGUAL - ACCORDING TO VOTING INTENTIONS

Q7. In your opinion, should it be mandatory for the people in the following positions to be bilingual?

Base: All respondents

The Prime Minister of Canada 82% 54% 74% 67%
A judge on the Supreme Court of Canada 76% 48% 66% 68%
Senior federal government officials 67% 46% 63% 55%
Judges 44% 33% 42% 53%
The Premier of a Canadian province 48% 28% 46% 49%
Police officers 37% 26% 32% 40%
Doctors 28% 18% 23% 29%
Canada Post employees 25% 16% 20% 22%



LANGUAGE OF GOVERNMENT SERVICES OFFERED IN Leser
CANADA

Q8. Should federal government services be offered in French across Q9. Should federal government services be offered in English across
the country or only in places where there are enough Francophones? the country or only in places where there are enough Anglophones?
Base: All respondents (n=1,501) Base: All respondents (n=1,501)

0“\( | Refusal
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LANGUAGE OF GOVERNMENT SERVICES OFFERED IN

CANADA - DETAILED RESULTS

Q8. Should federal government services be offered in French across the country or only in places where there are enough Francophones?

Base: All respondents

—Born in Canada—

I I e e e e P
B 1,501 | 975 | 526 134

Across the country 44% 74% 56% 45% 41% 39% 41% : 48% 54% :54% 50% 51% i 54% 40%
3

Only where there are enough Francophones 49% 24% 36% 49% 54% 55% 49% i 46% 41% :40% 44% 46% i 41% 55%

Don’t know / Refusal 6% 2% 8% 5% 5% 6% 10% 5% 6% 7% 7% 3% 5% 5%

Q9. Should federal government services be offered in English across the country or only in places where there are enough Anglophones?

Base: All respondents

—Born in Canada—

TOTAL | TOTAL
T o [ on | on o s | | e [t o |1 |

Wl 1501 | 975 | 526 ] 94 ] 496 ] 134

Across the country 76% 77% 71% 80% 79% 69% 79% 73% i 74% 78% :i74% 75% 77%:i 76% 75%
Only where there are enough Anglophones 20% 18% 26% 13% 17% 27% 16% 19% i 22% 18% :20% 19% 20% : 19% 21%

Don’t know / Refusal 5% 5% 3% 6% 4% 4% 5% 7% 4% 5% 5% 5% 3% 5% 4%
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LANGUAGE OF GOVERNMENT SERVICES OFFERED IN

CANADA - ACCORDING TO VOTING INTENTIONS

Q8. Should federal government services be offered in French across the country or only in places where there are enough Francophones?
Base: All respondents

Across the country 56% 40% 53% 53%

Only where there are enough Francophones 41% 57% 42% 39%

Don’t know / Refusal 3% 4% 6% 8%

Q9. Should federal government services be offered in English across the country or only in places where there are enough Anglophones?
Base: All respondents

Across the country 80% 76% 81% 69%

Only where there are enough Anglophones 19% 21% 17% 25%

Don’t know / Refusal 1% 3% 2% 6%



Leser
OFFICIAL LANGUAGES IN CANADA

Q10. Currently, Canada has two official languages, English and French. Should the status of both official languages be maintained or should
Canada's only official language be English?

Base: All respondents (n=1,501)

%eDNK / RerSa/

—Born in Canada—

2 || o s s | c | o [l | e |
WB 1,501 | 975 | 526 | 94 | 496 | 134 | 87 | 164 | 761 [ 740 | 431 533 | 537 [ 1235 261 |
Maintain bilingual status 66% 58% 93% 66% 61% 54% 52% 51%2 67% 65% 268% 64% 67%2 67% 64%

Keep English as the only official language 37% 5% 30% 35% 40% 38% 41%§ 30% 29% 226% 31% 30%% 29% 31%

Don’t know / Refusal 6% 2% 4% 4% 6% 10% 8% 3% 6%

L 6% 5% 3% i 4% 6%



OFFICIAL LANGUAGES IN CANADA
- ACCORDING TO VOTING INTENTIONS

Q10. Currently, Canada has two official languages, English and French. Should the status of both official languages be maintained or should
Canada's only official language be English?
Base: All respondents

Leser

Maintain bilingual status 51% 67% 72%
Keep English as the only official language 43% 30% 23%
Don’t know / Refusal 6% 3% 5%
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DETAILED METHODOLOGY

Sampling Frame

Participants were randomly selected from LEO’s online panel.

Leger owns and manages an Internet panel that includes more than 400,000 Canadians coast to coast. An online panel consists of Web
users profiled according to different demographic variables. The majority of Leger’s panel members (60%) were randomly recruited
over the phone in the past ten years, which makes this panel very similar to the current Canadian population on a number of
demographic characteristics. Moreover, 35% of panellists were recruited through affiliate programs and 5% through partner campaigns

and programs.

To be eligible, respondents were required to be 18 years of age or older.
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DETAILED METHODOLOGY

Weighted and Unweighted Sample

The table below presents the geographic distribution of respondents before weighting.

Province Unweighted Weighted

British Columbia 164 204
Alberta 87 168
Saskatchewan 51 45
Manitoba 83 53
Ontario 496 576
Quebec 526 352
New Brunswick 33 33
Nova Scotia 39 41
Prince-Edward-Island 2 6

Newfoundland and Labrador 20 23




DETAILED METHODOLOGY

Weighted and Unweighted Sample

Leser

The following tables present the demographic distribution of respondents according to gender, age, language (mother tongue) and

household income.

GENDER Unweighted Weighted
Male 761 721
Female 740 780

AGE Unweighted Weighted

Between 18 and 34 431 409
Between 35 and 55 533 512
55 or over 537 580
#g:(é%‘:;ﬁ (MOTHER Unweighted Weighted
English 811 961
French 467 312
Other 222 227

The sample thus collected has a minimum weighting factor of 0.090 and a maximum weighting factor of 3.909. The weighted variance

is 0.544.



Leser
SURVEY

[ASK ALL]
[SINGLE MENTION]
Q0QC. In which province or territory do you live?

Label Value Attribute Termination
British Columbia 1
Alberta 2
Saskatchewan 3
Manitoba 4
Ontario 5
Quebec 6
New Brunswick 7
Nova Scotia 8
Prince-Edward-Island 9
Newfoundland and Labrador 10
Northwest Territories 11
Yukon 12
Nunavut 13
AT Q0QCG
A series of questions were then inserted here in order to identify where respondents were from more specifically.
[ASK ALL]

[SINGLE MENTION]
SEXE. Please indicate your sex:

Note: As indicated by Statistics Canada, transgender, transsexual, and intersex Canadians should indicate the sex (male or female) with
which they most associate themselves.

Label Value Attribute Termination
Male 1

Female 2



SURVEY

[ASK ALL]
[SINGLE MENTION]
AGE. How old are you?

Label Value Attribute
Under 18 0

Between 18 and 24
Between 25 and 34
Between 35 and 44
Between 45 and 54
Between 55 and 64
Between 65 and 74
75 or older

N O s WN

| prefer not to answer 99

[ASK ALL]
[SINGLE MENTION]
ENFA. Are there any children under 18 years old living in your household?

Label Value Attribute
Male 1

Female 2

| prefer not to answer 99 F
[ASK ALL]

[SINGLE MENTION]
IMMIL. Are you born in Canada?

Label Value Attribute
Yes 1
No 2

| prefer not to answer 99 F

Termination
TERMINATE

TERMINATE

Termination

Termination

Leger



Leser
SURVEY

[ASK ALL]

[SINGLE MENTION]

[LIST ORDER: Rotation 1-5]

Q1A. If FEDERAL elections were held today, for which political party would you be most likely to vote? Would it be for the ...?

Label Value Attribute Termination
... Liberal Party of Canada 1
... New Democratic Party of Canada 2
... Bloc Québécois [QC respondents only] 3
... Conservative Party of Canada 4
... Green Party of Canada 5
...another party 6
| would not vote 8
| would cancel my vote 9
| don’t know 98
| prefer not to answer 99

M T T m M

[ASK ALL]

[SINGLE MENTION]

[LIST ORDER: Rotation 1-5]

Q1B. Even if you have not yet made up your mind, for which of the following political parties would you be most likely to vote? Would it
be for...?

Label Value Attribute Termination
.. Liberal Party of Canada 1
.. New Democratic Party of Canada
.. Bloc Québécois [QC respondents only]
.. Conservative Party of Canada

... Green Party of Canada

...another party

| would not vote

| would cancel my vote

| don’t know 98

| prefer not to answer 99

O oo U b WN

M T T T M



SURVEY

[ASK ALL]
[SINGLE MENTION]
[LIST ORDER: Rotation 1-5]

Q2. Which of the following public figures would make the best leader for the Conservative Party of Canada?

Label

Peter MacKay

Erin O'Toole

Marilyn Gladu

Richard Décarie

Michelle Rempel Garner

I don’t know / | prefer not to answer

[ASK ALL]
[SINGLE MENTION]
[LIST ORDER: In order]

Q3. Can you easily keep a conversation going with someone in French?
Label

Yes

No

I don’t know / | prefer not to answer
[ASK ALL]

[SINGLE MENTION]
[LIST ORDER: In order]

Q4. Can you easily keep a conversation going with someone in English?
Label

Yes
No

I don’t know / | prefer not to answer

Value
1

v b WN

Value
1
2
98

Value
1
2
98

Attribute

Attribute

Attribute

Termination

Termination

Termination

Leger



SURVEY

[ASK ALL]
[SINGLE MENTION]
[LIST ORDER: Random]

Leger

Q5. Should the next Conservative leader be bilingual, i.e., be able to express him/herself in English and French, or he or she doesn't have to be

bilingual?

Label

Bilingual

Doesn't have to be bilingual
| prefer not to answer

[ASK ALL]
[SINGLE MENTION]
[LIST ORDER: Random 1-5]

Value Attribute Termination
1
2
98 F

Q6. If FEDERAL elections were held and the leader of the Conservative Party of Canada was not bilingual, which party would you be likely to

vote for? Would it be for...?

Label

... Liberal Party of Canada

... New Democratic Party of Canada
... Bloc Québécois [QC respondents only]
... Conservative Party of Canada

... Green Party of Canada

...another party

| would not vote

| would cancel my vote

| don’t know

| prefer not to answer

Value Attribute Termination

1

2

3

4

5

6 F
8 F
9 F
98 F
99 F



Leser
SURVEY

[ASK ALL]

[SINGLE MENTION]

[LIST ORDER: Random 1-8]

Q7. In your opinion, should it be mandatory for the people in the following positions to be bilingual?

List Yes No | don’t know
Statements Value 1 2 99
The Prime Minister of Canada 1 O O O
The Premier of a Canadian province 2 O O O
A judge on the Supreme Court of Canada 3 O O O
Senior federal government officials 4 O O O
Canada Post employees 5 O O O
Judges 6 O ©) ©)
Police officers 7 O O ©]
Doctors 8 O o O
[ASK ALL]

[SINGLE MENTION]
[LIST ORDER: In order]
Q8. Should federal government services be offered in French across the country or only in places where there are enough Francophones?

Label Value Attribute Termination
Across the country 1
Only where there are enough Francophones 2

| don't know / | prefer not to answer 98 F



Leser
SURVEY

[ASK ALL]

[SINGLE MENTION]

[LIST ORDER: In order]

Q9. Est-ce que les services du gouvernement fédéral devraient étre offerts en anglais partout au pays ou seulement dans les endroits ou les
anglophones sont suffisamment nombreux?

Label Value Attribute Termination
Across the country 1

Only where there are enough Anglophones 2

I don't know / | prefer not to answer 98 F

[ASK ALL]

[SINGLE MENTION]

[LIST ORDER: In order]

Q10. Currently, Canada has two official languages, English and French. Should the status of both official languages be maintained or should
Canada's only official language be English?

Label Value Attribute Termination
Maintain bilingual status 1
Keep English as the only official language 2

I don't know / | prefer not to answer 98 F



SURVEY

[ASK ALL]
[SINGLE MENTION]

LANGU. What is the language you first learned at home in your childhood and that you still understand?

Label

French

English

Other

English and French
French and other
English and other
Other and other

| prefer not to answer

[ASK ALL]
[SINGLE MENTION]

Value

1

O o0 L AN WN

Attribute

Termination

Leser

REVEN. Among the following categories, which one best reflects the total INCOME, before taxes, of all the members of your household

in 20197

Label

$19,999 or less

Between $20,000 and $39,999
Between $40,000 and $59,999
Between $60,000 and $79,999
Between $80,000 and $99,999
$100,000 or more

| prefer not to answer

1

O oo b WN

Value

Attribute

Termination



CROSSED TABLES

FED - Federal voting intentions with leaners

Voting Intentions

No: Mother Tongue
B1C Total French | English | Other
FED
[Weighted Totals : 1501
Unweighted Totals : 1501
29%
16% 14% 18% 30% 20% 19% 14% 14% 8% 24% 16% 11% 10% 19% 14% 23% 10% 18% 16% 19% 18% 10% 18% 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0%
BQ 6% 7% 6% 5% 3% 6% 5% 9% 10% 4% 5% 9% 30% 0% 2% 0% 27% 0% 0% 0% 0% 27% 0% 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 0%
31% 0% 0% 0% 100% 0% 0%

27% 31% 24% 13% 26% 24% 25% 34% 36% 21% 25% 35% 17% 30% 32% 22% 16% 26% 45% 47% 31% 16%

cPC

GPC 6% 5% 6% 12% 7% 7% 3% 3% 6% 9% 5% 4% 4% 7% 4% 10% 4% 7% 3% 2% 9% 4% 6% 0% 0% 0% 0% 100% 0%

Other 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 100%

Would not vote 3% 3% 4% 4% 4% 4% 6% 3% 1% 4% 5% 2% 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 6% 2% 4% 4% 3% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

1 would cancel my vote 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 4% 1% 1% 0% 3% 1% 1% 4% 0% 3% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

I don’t know 6% 5% 7% 6% 4% 7% 9% 7% 5% 5% 8% 6% 7% 6% 5% 6% 6% 8% 6% 1% 5% 6% 6% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
2% 2% 1% 1% 4% 2% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

| prefer not to answer 2% 1% 3% 2% 4% 1% 2% 2% 0% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 4% 1%

Childrenii
BB2

FED

[Weighted Totals :

LPC 30% 27% 31% 28% 38% 33% 29% 32% 28% 34% 23%
NDP 16% 16% 16% 17% 13% 17% 16% 17% 14% 16% 17%
BQ 6% 6% 7% 8% 1% 9% 4% 5% 13% 9% 1%
CcPC 27% 28% 27% 27% 29% 21% 36% 28% 29% 21% 40%
GPC 6% 7% 5% 6% 4% 6% 5% 5% 7% 6% 4%
Other 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1%
Would not vote 3% 2% 3% 3% 5% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 5%
I would cancel my vote 2% 3% 1% 2% 0% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2%
I don'tknow 6% 5% 7% 6% 7% 6% 5% 6% 3% 6% 5%
| prefer not to answer 2% 4% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1%

FEDX - Federal voting intentions among decid
No: Gender

B1C Total

Mother Tongue Voting Intentions

French | English | Other

FEDX
[Weighted Totals : 1306
Unweighted Totals : 1300

35% 34% 35% 41%
21% 16% 26% 11% 21% 18% 20% 20% 11% 21% 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0%

NDP 19% 16% 21% 35% 23% 22% 17% 16% 9% 28% 19% 12% 12%

BQ 7% 7% 7% 6% 3% 7% 6% 10% 10% 4% 6% 10% 35% 0% 2% 0% 32% 0% 0% 0% 0% 32% 0% 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 0%
cPC 32% 35% 29% 14% 30% 28% 31% 38% 38% 24% 29% 38% 21% 34% 37% 24% 18% 30% 52% 51% 35% 18% 36% 0% 0% 0% 100% 0% 0%
GPC 7% 6% 7% 14% 9% 8% 3% 3% 6% 11% 5% 5% 5% 8% 4% 11% 5% 8% 4% 2% 10% 5% 7% 0% 0% 0% 0% 100% 0%
Other 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 100%

Childrenin HH Bornin Canada

(Qs6)

:1:73
FEDX
[Weighted Totals :
Unweighted Totals :
LPC 34% 31% 36% 32% 44% 37% 32% 36% 31% 38% 27%
NDP 19% 19% 18% 19% 16% 19% 17% 20% 15% 19% 19%
BQ 7% 7% 8% 9% 1% 11% 4% 6% 14% 11% 1%
cpC 32% 33% 31% 31% 33% 24% 40% 31% 32% 24% 47%
GPC 7% 8% 6% 7% 5% 7% 6% 6% 8% 7% 5%

Other 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1%



CROSSED TABLES

Mother Tongue Voting Intentions

B1C French | English | Other
Q9
[Weighted Totals :
Unweighted Totals :
Peter MacKay 28% 36% 20% 11% 23% 25% 25% 34% 39% 18% 25% 37% 18% 32% 21% 39% 19% 31% 20% 27% 33% 19% 30% 34% 18% 16% 42% 18% 7%
Erin O’Toole 3% 5% 1% 1% 2% 4% 3% 4% 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 4% 2% 2% 4% 4% 0%
Marilyn Gladu 3% 3% 3% 3% 5% 1% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 0% 3% 3% 5% 1% 4% 3% 3% 2% 5% 2% 2% 4% 0%
Richard Descarie 2% 3% 2% 5% 0% 4% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 5% 1% 4% 2% 5% 2% 1% 0% 1% 5% 1% 3% 2% 11% 1% 1% 0%
Michelle Rempel Garner 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 5% 3% 4% 4% 4% 2% 5% 4% 0% 2% 4% 12% 8% 2% 2% 5% 3% 4% 1% 6% 3% 24%

I don'tknow / | prefer not to answer 60% 50% 70% 75% 66% 63% 63% 52% 52% 69% 63% 52% 70% 56% 65% 56% 70% 57% 59% 61% 57% 70% 57% 54% 70% 69% 45% 68% 69%

Born in Canada

(Qs6)
Q9
[Weighted Totals :
Unweighted Totals :
Peter MacKay 28% 23% 30% 29% 23% 23% 34% 27% 33% 26% 32%
Erin O’Toole 3% 4% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 3% 5% 3% 5%
Marilyn Gladu 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 5% 3% 3%
Richard Descarie 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 5% 3% 1%
Michelle Rempel Garner 4% 5% 4% 3% 6% 3% 6% 4% 4% 3% 6%

I don'tknow / | prefer not to answer 60% 64% 59% 60% 62% 66% 51% 62% 49% 62% 54%

Mother Tongue Voting Intentions

B1C French | English | Other
Q10
[Weighted Totals :
Unweighted Totals :
Yes 35% 36% 34% 41% 29% 37% 35% 35% 35% 33% 36% 35% 99% 13% 40% 33% 95% 18% 10% 13% 11% 95% 17% 34% 29% 100% 26% 31% 26%
No 64% 63% 65% 58% 69% 62% 64% 64% 65% 65% 63% 64% 1% 86% 60% 67% 5% 81% 88% 87% 86% 5% 82% 66% 71% 0% 74% 69% 74%
| prefer not to answer 1% 1% 1% 0% 3% 1% 0% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 0% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%

French across th
country (Q15)

Q10
[Weighted Totals :
Unweighted Totals :
Yes 35% 34% 35% 38% 24% 47% 23% 34% 41% 47% 12%
No 64% 64% 64% 62% 75% 52% 76% 65% 58% 53% 87%
| prefer not to answer 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1%
Mother Tongue {{ Voting Intentions

B1C French | English | Other
Q11
Weighted Totals :
Unweighted Totals :
Yes 90% 91% 90% 92% 90% 94% 90% 91% 87% 91% 92% 89% 62% 98% 98% 99% 66% 99% 96% 99% 95% 66% 98% 93% 97% 54% 95% 94% 89%
No 9% 9% 10% 8% 9% 6% 10% 9% 13% 8% 8% 11% 37% 2% 2% 1% 34% 1% 4% 1% 4% 34% 2% 7% 3% 46% 5% 6% 11%

1 prefer not to answer 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%



CROSSED TABLES

[Q11: Can you easily keep a conversation going with someone in English?

i N Bornin Canada |Frenchacross the |English across the|Official languages
Chidtea il (9] country (Q15) :guuntrv (Q16) (Q17€ ¢
Q11
[Weighted Totals :
Unweighted Totals :
Yes 90% 91% 90% 89% 95% 87% 95% 93% 85% 87% 98%
No 9% 8% 10% 11% 4% 13% 4% 7% 15% 13% 2%

No:11|

B1C Total
Q12
[Weighted Totals : 1501
Unweighted Totals : 1501
Bilingual 61% 71% 60% 60% 71%
Doesn't have to be bilingual 35% 5% 35% 26% 42% 41% 37% 37% 26% 36% 39%
| prefer not to answer 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2%

biling

Q12
[Weighted Totals :
Unweighted Totals :

Born in Canada

(Qs)

French across the

country (Q15)

Bilingual 62% 56% 65% 63% 58% 77% 49% 63% 64% 77% 33%
Doesn't have to be bilingual 35% 41% 33% 34% 39% 22% 49% 35% 35% 21% 65%
| prefer not to answer 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%

.the Liberal Party of Canada 30% 28% 27% 32% 29% 34%
..the New Democratic Party of Canada  16% 14% 19% 31% 21% 17% 13% 15% 8% 25% 15%
..the Bloc Québécois 7% 7% 6% 4% 4% 7% 5% 9% 10% 4% 6%
..the Conservative Party of Canada 19% 24% 15% 5% 18% 19% 19% 23% 25% 13% 19%
..the Green Party of Canada 6% 5% 7% 13% 7% 5% 3% 3% 7% 9% 4%
1 would not vote 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 4% 6% 3% 0% 4% 5%
..another party 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 4% 3% 1% 2% 1% 3%
1 would cancel my vote 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 0% 1% 2% 1%
I don'tknow 14% 11% 16% 11% 11% 14% 18% 16% 12% 11% 16%
| prefer not to answer 2% 1% 2% 3% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1%

0%

10%

4%

14%
1%

34%

4%

15%
2%
23%
2%
4%
2%
1%
11%
3%

40%
3%

25%
0%
21%
8%
3%
2%
0%
11%
0%

9%
3%

10%
29%
7%
4%

2%
3%
13%
3%

41%
3%

17%
0%
18%
8%
4%
2%
0%
14%
2%

47%

18%
0%
37%
6%
3%
2%
0%
14%
1%

21%

34%
3%
2%
5%
1%

17%
0%

42%
3%

17%
0%
22%

5%
2%
1%
14%
2%

9%
3%

10%
29%
7%

4%
2%
3%
13%
3%

43%
2%

27%
2%

1%
0%
2%
1%
2%
0%
0%
6%
0%

34%
0%

91%
0%
2%
0%
1%
1%
0%
3%
0%

Voting Intentions

Voting Intentions

0%

65%

2%
0%
4%
88%
0%
0%
0%

0%

76%
0%
22%
0%



Leger

CROSSED TABLES

[Q13: If FEDERAL elections were held and the leader of the Conservative Party of Canada was not bilingual, which party would you be
likely to vote for? Would it be for...?

No:1:

:1:7

Q13

[Weighted Totals :

Unweighted Totals :

..the Liberal Party of Canada
...the New Democratic Party of

33%

Canada 16% 16% 16% 17% 13% 18% 14% 18% 13% 17% 15%
..the Bloc Québécois 7% 6% 7% 8% 1% 10% 4% 5% 13% 10% 0%
...the Conservative Party of Canada 19% 20% 19% 19% 20% 11% 29% 19% 24% 13% 33%
..the Green Party of Canada 6% 6% 6% 7% 3% 6% 6% 6% 7% 6% 5%
I would not vote 3% 2% 4% 3% 5% 4% 2% 3% 2% 3% 4%
..another party 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2%
1 would cancel my vote 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0%
I don'tknow 14% 14% 13% 13% 16% 13% 12% 14% 8% 12% 17%
| prefer not to answer 2% 3% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0%

Mother Tongue Voting Intentions

French | English | Other

67%

64%

Yes 69% 69% 70% 80% 75% 65% 65% 63% 72% 77% 65% 92% 62% 1% 61% 92% 66% 55% 57% 61% 92% 63% 82% 74% 99% 54%
No 28% 29% 26% 16% 21% 35% 32% 34% 25% 19% 33% 6% 35% 26% 35% 5% 32% 39% 42% 35% 5% 35% 17% 26% 1% 43% 30% 36%
3% 3% 3% 4% 2% 2% 6% 1% 4% 2% 3% 0% 1% 0% 3% 4% 0%

ingual?
Official

English
only

441

No 28% 29% 28% 27% 30% 15% 41% 27% 30% 16% 51%

[Q14R2
[Weighted Totals :
Unweighted Totals :

Yes 44% 38% 50% 57% 50% 46% 44% 34% 39% 53% 45% 2% 33% 50% 39% 2% 43% 23% 22% 28% 2% 35% 48% 46% 80% 28%
No 53% 60% 47% 40% 45% 53% 54% 64% 57% 43% 53% 25% 64% 46% 57% 25% 54% 71% 78% 69% 25% 62% 49% 54% 19% 70% 49% 48%
| prefer not to answer 3% 2% 3% 3% 4% 1% 3% 2% 4% 4% 2% 3% 2% 5% 4% 3% 2% 5% 1% 3% 3% 3% 2% 0% 2% 2% 2% 2%

he Premier of a Canadian province - In your opinion, should it be mandatory for the people in the following positions to be
bilingual?

(:1:3

[Q14R2

Weighted Totals :

Unweighted Totals :

Yes 44% 50% 41% 44% 42% 60% 27% 46% 40% 54% 25%
No 53% 47% 56% 53% 54% 38% 72% 52% 59% 44% 73%
| prefer not to answer 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2%

Mother Tongue Voting Intentions

French | English | Other

49%

50%



CROSSED TABLES

Q14r3: A judge on the Supreme Court of Canada - In your opinion, should it be mandatory for the people in the following positions to be bilingual?
Mother Tongue
French | English | Other

Male (Female| 18-24

63%
36%

67%
30%

77%  70%

No 33% 21%  26%

judge on the Supreme Court of Canada - In your o

0 be bilingual?

[:1:7]

eighted Totals :
Unweighted Totals :

Yes 65% 65% 65% 65% 66%
No 33% 32% 33% 33% 32%
| prefer not to answer 2% 3% 2% 2% 2%

1501

1501

60% 58% 61%
No 38% 40% 36% 30% 36%
| prefer not to answer 2% 2% 3% 3% 5%

61%
36%

French across
the country
(Q15)

81%  48%
17%  50%
1% 1%

54%
42%
1% 4%

58%  67%
40%  32%

73%
24%

61%
37%

63%  92%  55% 71%  59% 58%
36% 7% 43%  26% 38% 6% 40%
1% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2%

English across
the country
(Q16)

Official
languages (Q17)

62%  80%  36%
37% 19%  61%
1% 1% 1% 2%

57%  66% 55%
42%  33% 33%  42%  37% 15% 46% 14%  43%
1% 1% 4% 2% 1% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2%

Q14r4: Senior federal government officials - In your opinion, should it be mandatory for the people in the following positions to be

bilingual?

Born in Canada

(Qs)

60% 57%
No 38% 39% 37% 37% 39%
| prefer not to answer 2% 3% 2% 2% 2%

Yes 25%

23% 26% 28% 27%
No 72% 76% 70% 69% 68%
| prefer not to answer 3% 1% 4% 3% 5%

Born in Canada

(Q6)

Yes 25%
No 72% 74%
I prefer not to answer 3% 3% 2% 2% 3%

25%
72%

23%
74%

Frenchacross
the country
(Q15)

56%
1% 1%

25% 24%
74% 74%
2% 3%

French across
the country
(Q15)

36%  14%
62% 85%
2% 1%

English across

the country izl

languages (Q17)

37%  42%  26%
2% 1% 1% 3%

Mother Tongue
French | English | Other

24% 55% 14%  30% 16% 17%
74%  43%  84%  66% 82% 81%
1% 3% 4% 2% 2% 2% 3% 4% 2% 2% 2%

English across

the country el

languages (Q17)

27%  32%  10%

13%
83%
3%

54%
45%

11%
87%
2%

55%
42%
4%

45%
3%

14%
81%
5%

93%

14%
2%

57%
41%

45%
3%

15%
82%
3%

76%
24%
0%

32%
0%

25%
73%
1%

66%
34%
0%

36%
0%

20%
79%
1%

Voting Intentions

97%  48%
3% 50%
0% 2%

Voting Intentions

9% 52%
0% 2%

Voting Intentions

62% 16%
38%  82%
0% 2%

68%
30%
1%

44%
1%

74%
5%

61%
0%



CROSSED TABLES

[Q14r6: Judges - In your opinion, should it be mandatory for the people in the following positions to be bilingual?

Yes 45% 43% 46% 50% 49%
No 53% 56% 51% 48% 47%
| prefer not to answer 2% 1% 3% 2% 3%

(:1:7

[Q14R6
[Weighted Totals :
Unweighted Totals :

Yes 45% 45% 45% 44% 47%
No 53% 53% 53% 54% 50%
| prefer not to answer 2% 2% 2% 2% 3%

B1C
(Q14R7
[Weighted Totals : 1501
Unweighted Totals : 1501
Yes 36% 35% 37% 43% 43%
No 62% 64% 60% 56% 53%
| prefer not to answer 2% 1% 3% 1% 4%

Bornin Canada
(Q6)
:1:7]

Q14R7
[Weighted Totals :

Unweighted Totals :
Yes

No

| prefer not to answer

No

(:1:7

Q14R8

[Weighted Totals :
Unweighted Totals :
Yes

No

| prefer not to answer

36%
62%
2%

No:29
Total

1501
1501
28%
70%
2%

34%
63%
3%

46%  42%
53% 56%
1% 3%

French across
the country
(Q15)

59% 28%
39% 71%
2% 1%

36%  33%
63% 65%
1% 2%

French across
the country
(Q15)

48% 23%
50% 77%
1% 1%

38% 46%
61% 52%
1% 3%

English across
the country

46% 42%
52% 57%
1% 1%

30% 34%
69% 64%
1% 2%

English across
the country
(a16)

50%  44%
47% 54%
3% 2%

Official
languages (Q17)

55%  24%
43% 74%
1% 2%

43% 35%
4% 64%
% 2%

Official
languages (Q17)

36% 37%
63% 61%

Male |Female| 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64

26%
73%
1%

30%
67%
3%

35%
63%
1%

36%
60%
4%

Bornin Canada

(Q6)

26%
72%

29%  27%
69% 70%
2% 3%

Frenchacross
the country
(Q1s)

39% 15%
59% 84%
2% 1%

22% 23%  36% 28%
77% 76% 61% 70%
1% 2% 3% 2%

English across
the country
(Q16)

Official
languages (Q17)

28% 30%
70% 70%

36% 13%
63%  86%

42%
56%

Mother Tongue
French | English | Other

84% 31% 51%
14% 67%
2% 2% 3% 2% 2%

46%

Mother Tongue
French | English | Other

74% 23% 40% 35% 77%
24% 76% 57% 64% 21%
2% 2% 3% 1% 2%

Mother Tongue
French | English | Other

64% 16% 31% 20% 68%
34%  83% 65% 77% 31%
2% 2% 4% 4% 1%

83%
46% 52% 14%

34%
64%

2%

18%
80%
1%

22%
73%
5%

17%
79%
4%

8%
89%
3%

25%
75%

13%
85%
2%

22%
75%
3%

13%
83%
4%

77%
21%
2%

68%
31%
1%

33%
65%
2%

23%
75%
2%

82%

44%
54%
1%

37%
63%
1%

28%
72%
1%

42%
58%
0%

32%
67%
1%

23%
77%
0%

75%
24%

33%

Voting Intentions

Voting Intentions

Voting Intentions

18%
80%
2%

29%
68%
3%

47%




CROSSED TABLES

Q15: Should federal government services be offered in French across the country or only in places where there are enough Francophones?

Mother Tongue Voting Intentions
French | English

Across the country 51%  48% 54%  57%  51%  47%  52%  54%  49%  54%  50% 51% 76%  44%  50% 56%  74%  45%  41%  39% 41% 74%  44%  56% 53% 74%  40%  53% 59%

gr:':c";’::;f‘:tere“'eE"m‘gh 43%  46%  41%  37%  A1%  46%  41% 4%  49%  40%  44%  46%  22%  S50%  45%  36%  24%  49%  54%  55%  49%  24%  49%  41% 4%  24%  57%  39%  41%

I don'tknow / | prefer notto answer 5% 5% 6% 5% 8% 7% 7% 4% 3% 7% 7% 3% 2% 7% 4% 8% 2% 5% 5% 6% 10% 2% 6% 3% 6% 2% 4% 8% 0%

[Q15: Should federal government services be offered in French across the country or only in places where there are enough

[Francophones?
. Frenchacross | English across o
o N Bornin Canada Official
Childrenin HH (@6) the country the country languages (Q17)
(Q15)

(:1:7
Q15
[Weighted Totals :
Unweighted Totals :
Across the country 51% 50% 52% 54% 40%  100% 0% 61% 21% 67% 19%
Only where there are enough

43% 43% 44% 41% 55% 0% 100%  37% 77% 30% 74%
Francophones

I don'tknow / | prefer notto answer 5% 8% 5% 5% 5% 0% 0% 2% 3% 3% 7%

Mother Tol Voting Intentions
French | English
Q16
[Weighted Totals :
Unweighted Totals :
Across the country 76%  74% 8%  75%  74%  78%  73%  78%  T6%  74%  T5%  T1%  68% 77%  80%  80%  71%  79%  69%  79%  73% /1%  77%  80% 8%  59%  76%  69%  99%
2"":;;’:"::’,'::“"”'”""”5" 20%  22%  18%  21%  19%  17%  22%  17%  22%  20%  19%  20%  28%  17% 17% 13%  26% 17% 27%  16%  19%  26%  18%  19%  17%  39%  21%  25% 1%

I don'tknow / | prefer notto answer 5% 4% 5% 4% 6% 5% 5% 5% 2% 5% 5% 3% 4% 5% 3% 6% 3% 4% 4% 5% 7% 3% 5% 1% 2% 2% 3% 6% 0%

Q16: Should federal government services be offered in English across the country or only in places where there are enough
Anglophones?
Frenchacross | English across

Childrenin HH B :r-Q(;?nada the country the country (7o uo:f':':(lqu)
(a1s) (a1s) Beee

Total Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No |
AR R

1501 436 1055 1235 261 817 616 1115 322 1056 385
Across the country 76% 78% 75% 76% 75% 91% 64%  100% 0% 78% 74%
Only where there are enough 0% 16%  21%  19%  21% 8%  35% 0%  100%  19%  22%
Anglophones

I don'tknow / | prefer notto answer 5% 6% 4% 5% 4% 1% 1% 0% 0% 3% 5%

Voting Intentions

BiC

Q17

[Weighted Totals : 1501

[Unweighted Totals : 1501

Maintain bilingual status 66% 67%  65%  79%  61%  64%  63% 60% 72%  68% 64% 67%  95% 57% 6%  66% 93%  61% 54% 52% 51% 93%  58% 75% 67% 96% 51%  72%  68%
:;:'L:g:""‘“”h"""’“m"a' 20% 30%  29%  15%  32% 3%  31%  36%  26%  26%  31% 30% 4%  37% 33% 30% 5%  35% 40%  38%  41% 5%  37%  23% 30% 3%  43%  23%  28%

I don'tknow / | prefer notto answer 5% 3% 6% 6% 7% 4% 6% 5% 2% 6% 5% 3% 1% 6% 5% 4% 2% 4% 6% 10% 8% 2% 6% 3% 3% 1% 6% 5% 4%



CROSSED TABLES

[Q17: Currently, Canada has two official languages, English and Fre! Should the status of both official languages be maintained or
shoud Canada's only official language be English?

Frenchacross | English across
the country the country
(Q15)

Bornin Canada
(as)

Official
languages (Q17)

BB2

Q17
[Weighted Totals :

Maintain bilingual status

Keep English as the only official
language

I don'tknow / | prefer notto answer 5% 7% 4% 4% 6% 3% 4% 3% 3% 0% 0%

29% 32% 28% 29% 31% 11% 50% 29% 32% 0% 100%

Leger
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Leser
OUR CREDENTIALS

cavomsacr - Leger is @ member of the Canadian Research Insights Council
: ,‘ ';;;. «reve - (CRIC), the industry association for the market/survey/insights
mecavoen research industry.

Leger is a member of ESOMAR (European Society for Opinion

@ WORLD ,;5
039“ "’?; and Market Research), the global association of opinion polls
ESOMA and marketing research professionals. As such, Leger is
committed to applying the international ICC/ESOMAR code of
MEMBER Market, Opinion and Social Research and Data Analytics.
in5|ghts Leger is also member of the Insights Association, the American

"MEMBER | Association of Marketing Research Analytics.


https://www.esomar.org/
https://www.esomar.org/uploads/public/knowledge-and-standards/codes-and-guidelines/ESOMAR_ICC-ESOMAR_Code_English.pdf
http://www.insightsassociation.org/
https://canadianresearchinsightscouncil.ca/
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